
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting 
to be held remotely by Zoom on 25 March 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Link to meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/91641331481

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 17 March 2021

Membership

Councillors:
Councillor Theresa Debono (Chair)
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Sheila Chapman
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Gary Heather

Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Matt Nathan
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan
Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Dave Poyser
Councillor Caroline Russell
Councillor Nick Wayne

Substitutes:
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Claudia Webbe
Councillor John Woolf
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE

Councillor Joe Caluori
Councillor Andy Hull
Councillor Anjna Khurana

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/91641331481


2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation 
  carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council.

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or  

 longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

5. Chair's Report



3

6. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item.
  

B. Items for Call-In (if any) Page

C. Scrutiny and Monitoring Reports Page

1. COVID 19 Update - Verbal

2. Performance update - Quarter 3 well run Council 9 - 16

3. Financial Monitoring 17 - 46

4. Monitoring Report 47 - 64

D. Monitoring Recommendations of Scrutiny Committees, 
Timetable for Topics, Work Programme and Forward Plan

Page

E. Report of Review Chairs - if any Page

F. Urgent Non-Exempt Matters

Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

G. Exclusion of Public and Press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining 
items on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
or confidential information within the terms of the access to information 
procedure rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.
  

H. Exempt Items for Call-In (if any) Page

I. Exempt Items

The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view 
of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 



4

proceedings, that exempt information would be disclosed.
  

J. Other Business Page

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 20 April 
2021

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 
council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  1 March 2021

Non-confidential minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee held at on  1 March 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Chapman, Chowdhury, Cutler, Gantly, 
Heather, Hyde, Jeapes, Nathan, O'Sullivan and 
Poyser

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Lukes, O’Halloran, Gill and Convery

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

257 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Councillor Picknell

258 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None

259 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None

260 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 January 2021 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

261 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)
None

262 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

263 COVID 19 UPDATE (Item C1)
Councillor Sue Lukes, Executive Member Community Safety and Pandemic Response 
and Linzi Roberts – Egan, Chief Executive were present, outlined the report and 
responded to questions

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 The roadmap out of the current lockdown has now been outlined, and 
GOLD are ready to respond to the relaxation of restrictions. The 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  1 March 2021

2

Borough Emergency Control Centre continues to maintain a 24 hour, 7 
days a week contingency and response service capability

 Infection rates have declined, and the cumulative number of deaths 
since March 2020 had reached 319 by 5 February

 We are Islington have assisted over 16300 residents, including helping 
over 4000 to access food and other support has been made available

 A new risk model has been implemented to help clinicians identify 
adults with multiple risk factors for priority for vaccinations and this 
involves 6000 residents

 Noted that officers from across the Council are continuing to work 
closely with local health and social care partners, NCL colleagues, and 
local communities, to support the roll out of the COVID 19 vaccination 
programme 

 Vaccination hesitancy is a problem, and a challenge, and the 
communications team has worked with health professionals, faith 
leaders, VCS partners, Councillors and Council staff to encourage take 
up

 The resident support group has continued to help residents with the 
unprecedented challenges presented by COCVID 19

 Staffing – since the beginning of February the percentage of staff 
working from home has been approximately 54%. The percentage of 
staff reported as unable to work has remained at around 13%. 
Building and individual risk assessments remain in place

 In response to a question about measures being put in place for 
children returning to schools, and a possible consequent rise in cases 
it was stated that whilst testing should take place twice a week 
permission rates for parents for children to be tested were only 
currently around 20%. The Government has stated that it would be 
mandatory for children to attend school whether they were being 
tested or not

 Noted that the Easter school break was only 4 weeks after children 
return to school,and that this could act as a ‘firebreak’ if infections 
started to rise, and that Public Health advice was available to schools

 In response to a question it was stated that the lack of support for 
testing from parents was due to a number of factors, such as self – 
isolation requirements and loss of pay, lack of information etc.

 Discussion took place as to vaccination reticence, and it was stated 
that some groups were not taking up vaccinations, and in many cases 
these were similar groups who do not take up other vaccinations. 
These groups need to be encouraged to take the vaccine, and work 
was taking place to identify places where residents felt comfortable in 
attending and were local to them, and work is also taking place with 
community groups to encourage uptake

 In response to a question as to the GLA and local elections, it was 
stated that these were now taking place, and that a great deal of work 
is taking place to ensure that these are organised in a COVID secure 
way. Cross London work is taking place in relation to the GLA 
elections, and a staggered count is envisaged at Alexandra Palace. 

Page 2



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  1 March 2021

3

The Electoral Registration team is working to identify suitable polling 
stations and extra staff were being employed on standby. 222 Upper 
Street was being made available for postal vote counting. Additional 
cleaning was also being planned for Polling stations, and details would 
be provided in the Members briefing on election planning

 Reference was made to the unacceptable discarding
[...]
ated the staff survey would shortly be taking place which would 
provide some insight into the effectiveness of appraisal processes across the 
Council

 Noted that the new performance framework, which had been consulted on 
with Trade Unions, would identify under -performing staff at an earlier stage 
in order to address concerns, and to identify suitable training and 
development opportunities for improvement

 Ratings were being considered as part of the introduction of the Learning 
Management system

 A Member expressed the view that the Council needed to ensure that it had a 
high level, clear vision to deliver services effectively for residents and there is 
a need for performance management to be both effective for staff, and 
residents, and not just a mechanical process

 The Chair stated that some departments were more effective than others, 
but expressed concern that one department in particular were not assisting 
residents/Members in an acceptable manner and that this needed to be 
addressed. The Chief Executive stated that Members should get a written 
response to enquiries within 10 working days, and if this was not the case 
they should inform her

 Reference was made to the fact that the Council had not undertaken service 
reviews in the past, and that these needed to take place in future to address 
concerns

 It was noted that a further report could be submitted to the Committee at a 
future date, if required, on introduction of the new performance 
management system

The Chair thanked Julie Foy for her presentation

266 FINANCIAL MONITORING (Item C4)
The Director of Finance, Paul Clarke was present and outlined the report

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Overall the Council is estimating COVID related budget pressures of £52m, 
and after Government funding to set against these pressures, are forecasting 
a deficit of £8m in the current financial year

 COVID has also impacted the delivery of the capital
[...]
e, we only use enforcement agents as a last resort and never for CTRS 
residents. CTRS claimants also have court costs removed to prevent an increase in debt. With 
enforcement agents also subject to lockdown restrictions, their recent effectiveness has been limited. 
 

The most common types of council support in avoiding debt are CTRS or residents agreeing payment 
plans. 

 

5. Quarter 3 performance update – Managing our budget effectively and efficiently 

5.1 Key performance indicators relating to objective: 

 

 

PI 

No. 
Indicator 

2018/19 

Actual 

2019/20 

Actual 

2020/21 

Target 

Q3 

2020/21 

On 

target? 

Q3 last 

year  

Better 

than Q3 

last year? 

WR1 

Percentage of 

council tax 

collected in a year 

96.1% 96.2% 
72.5% 

(profiled) 
70.4% No 72.5% No 

WR2 

Percentage of 

business rated 

collected in a year 

96.6% 96.7% 
76.1% 

(profiled) 
71.6% No 76.1% No 

 
 
 

 

5.2 
 
 

 
5.3 
 
 

WR1: Percentage of council tax collected in a year 

WR2: Percentage of business rates collected in a year 
 

Both residents (through lost jobs or reduced income) and businesses (through closures, reduced 
demand and /or capacity) have struggled to keep up with instalments. Financial support to residents 
and businesses has helped many through these difficult times.  
 

In line with the other London Boroughs we have experienced far lower collection rates since the 
pandemic. Performance in January and February shows that 2020/21 collection is likely to be 3% 
less for council tax and 8.5% less for business rates against (pre-Covid) targets.  

 

6. 

 

Quarter 3 performance update – Harness digital technology for the benefit of 

residents and staff 

6.1 Key performance indicators relating to objective: 

 

PI 

No. 
Indicator 

2018/19 

Actual 

2019/20 

Actual 

2020/21 

Target 

Q3 

2020/21 

On 

target? 

Q3 last 

year  

Better 

than 

Q3 last 

year? 

WR3 

Number of visits in 

person at Customer 

Contact Centre 

131,500 107,440 N/A N/A N/A 82,589 N/A 

Page 11



Page 4 of 7 

 

WR4 

Number of telephone 

calls through Contact 

Islington Call Centre 

396,211 344,707 
240,698 

(profiled) 
231,875 Yes 262,226 Yes 

WR5 

 

Number of online 

transactions 
170,156 152,883 

120,395 

(profiled) 

142,758 

(profiled) 
Yes 118,911 Yes 

WR6 

Percentage of calls into 

Contact Islington 

handled appropriately 

98% 97% 98% 98% Yes 97% Yes 

  

 WR3: Number of visits in person at Customer Contact Centre 

6.2 The Customer Centre has operated as an ‘emergency only’ service since March 2020. Numbers are 
minimal and there are no direct comparisons between this and previous years. 

 

 WR4: Number of telephone calls through to Contact Islington Call Centre 

6.3 There has been no significant change to call numbers. This has calls have remained on target while 
staff continue to support incoming calls to We Are Islington. Note that We Are Islington calls are not 
reflected in these figures. 
 

 WR5: Number of online transactions 

6.4 

 

6.5 

In September 2020, Single Person Discount reminders proactively instructed residents to use the My 
eAccount online form. Wider online transactions remain consistent. 
  

The volume of transactions through our external provider RingGo is not reflected in these figures as 
this service it outsourced. However, numbers continue to increase, with 29,616 eVoucher 
transactions in October 2020 and 1,622 permission to park transactions in September 2020. These 
are both the highest so far and have significantly reduced manual intervention. 
  

 WR6: Percentage of calls into Contact Islington handled appropriately 

6.6 Performance remains acceptable. 

 

7. Quarter 3 performance update – Make sure our workforce is diverse, highly 

skilled and highly motivated 

7.1 Key performance indicators relating to objective: 

 
PI 

No. 
Indicator 

2018/19 

Actual 

2019/20 

Actual 

2020/21 

Target 

Q3 

2020/21 

On 

target? 

Q3 last 

year  

Better 

than Q3 

last year? 

WR7 

Average number of 

days lost per year 

through sickness 

absence per employee 

(in previous 12-month 

rolling period 

8.6 8.3 7.5 8.4 No 8.3 No 

Page 12



Page 5 of 7 

 

WR8 

Percentage of 

workforce who are 

agency staff (by 

headcount) 

11.5% 11.5% 10.0% 11.4% No 11.5% Yes 

 

WR9 

Percentage of BAME 

staff within the top 5% 

of earners 

20.1% 20.9% 21.7% 22.0% Yes 20.9% Yes 

WR10 

Percentage of disabled 

staff within the top 5% 

of earners 

6.0% 5.8% 6.3% 7.8% Yes 5.8% Yes 

  

 WR7: Average number of days lost per year through sickness absence per employee (in previous 12-

month rolling period) 

7.2 

 

 

7.3 

Sickness absence has reduced marginally since Q2. This reflects a picture common across London 
boroughs, with sickness absence decreasing to reflect the higher incidences of staff working from 
home and able to manage minor ailments. Removing Covid-19 related sickness reduces this to 6.74 
days per employee.  
 

Long-term sickness remains the main driver of sickness absence figures, with mental health and 
musculo-skeletal conditions being the most common causes. We continue to support staff with 
access to wellbeing support and homeworking equipment. 

 

 WR8: Percentage of workforce who are agency staff (by headcount) 

7.4 

 

 

 

7.5 

 

Agency workers comprise 11.4% of the workforce by headcount, which places Islington in the first 

quartile (top performance) for all London boroughs. The slight increase since Q2 results from the 

rapid set-up via agency staffing of the Lateral Flow Testing sites as part of the council’s Covid-19 

response. This increase will mainly be reflected in Q4 data before figures start to reduce again.  

 

The median for London is 13% of FTE which is the formula used for benchmarking rather than 

headcount. Agency workers comprise 10.03% of the workforce by FTE. 

  

WR9: Percentage of BAME staff within the top 5% of earners 

7.6 

 

 

 

[...]
sition for the 2020/21 financial year as at the end 
of month 10 (31 January 2021). The in-year budget position remains very uncertain due to 
ongoing developments around the COVID-19 crisis.

1.2 Rather than a one-off event that the council’s budget is recovering from, COVID-19 will continue 
to have a significant ongoing impact on the council’s budget for the foreseeable future. There 
is a need to maintain and, where possible, increase resilience in the council’s balance sheet and 
reserves to reflect hardening budget risks over the medium term.

1.3 Forecasts reflect latest best estimates of the third national lockdown announced on 5 January 
2021 and it is assumed that these restrictions remain largely in place until at least the end of 
the financial year. Given the unprecedented circumstances and ongoing developments, it is 
possible that there will be more volatility in the forecasts than would normally be expected 
towards the end of the financial year. 

1.4 Overall, the council is currently estimating total COVID-19 related budget pressures of 
approximately £55m (comprising £17m additional costs and £38m income losses) relating to the 
current financial year. This includes a forecast in-year General Fund overspend, potential council 
tax and business rates income (‘Collection Fund’) losses that would impact future year budgets 
and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget pressures. The council has £26m of COVID-19 
general government grant funding to set against these pressures and is currently assuming 
compensation of £18.6m from the government’s sales, fees and charges loss scheme and £2.4m 
from the tax guarantee scheme for Collection Fund losses. This leaves a net COVID-19 related 
funding gap of approximately £8m in the current financial year. Any residual shortfall not funded 
by central government would significantly weaken the council’s balance sheet and reserves, 
which would then need to be replenished in future financial years.

1.5 Within the overall position outlined above, there is a forecast General Fund COVID-19 related 
pressure of (+£50.706m) relating to the current financial year, including forecast Collection 

Page 19



Fund losses. It is currently assumed that this will be balanced by the end of the financial year 
as follows: 

 (-£6.248) non COVID-19 related underspends, a favourable movement of (-£1.183m) 
since month 9;

 (-£26.043m) COVID-19 general government grant received to date, net of the amount 
applied in the previous financial year, unchanged since month 9;

 (-£18.690m) latest forecast compensation from the sales, fees and charges income loss 
scheme, an increase in funding estimates of £2.199m since month 9. This increase 
reflects the increase in COVID-19 pressures due to the third national lockdown in areas 
such as parking.  This is subject to further change based on actual irrecoverable losses 
at the end of the financial year. 

 (-£2.478m) assumed compensation from the recently announced Tax Guarantee scheme 
which will cover 75% of Collection Fund losses relating to the current financial year. This 
is also subject to change based on actual irrecoverable losses at the end of the financial 
years.

 (+£2.753m) assumed transfer to the COVID-19 earmarked reserve for currently 
unfunded future year COVID-19 budget pressures and risks (including collection fund 
losses), an increase of (+£0.212m) since month 9.

1.6 In addition, the government has provided a range of specific COVID-19 funding streams that 
the council is allocating and/or administering as part of the local response to the crisis. This 
includes grants to support businesses closed due to COVID-19 restrictions or that have been 
significantly impacted for periods of national restrictions and local alert levels. 

1.7 COVID-19 has also impacted the delivery of the capital programme. The revised forecast outturn 
is based on the current profile of spend continuing to the end of the year, with further slippage 
of 
[...]
ckdown and the impact of COVID-19 on capital delivery milestones, a further degree of 
slippage is expected and to be prudent, the forecast has been adjusted centrally to reflect this. 
The revised forecast outturn is based on the current profile of spend continuing to the end of 
the year.

5.3. At the end of month 10 £77.487m of expenditure had been incurred against the revised 2020/21 
capital forecast of £94.984m. In addition to identified slippage of £21.035m against specific 
projects, the capital forecast has been adjusted at a programme level by a further £10.001m. 
This is in light of the recent further delays expected in relation to COVID-19 and  lockdown 
restrictions which are expected to lead to further slippage but where the impact is not yet fully 
quantifiable. The forecast of £94.984m is based on the current profile of spend continuing to 
the end of the year.

5.4. The overall position is summarised by directorate in Table 2 and by project in Appendix 3 
below.

Table 2 – 2020/21 Capital Programme

Directorate 2020/21 
Budget

£m

Month 10
Spend to 

Date
£m

2020/21 
Forecast 
Outturn

£m

Forecast 
Variance / 
Slippage

£m
Environment and Regeneration 20.038 9.294 15.372 4.666
Housing 97.550 63.909 83.568 13.982
People 6.371 2.863 4.184 2.187
Resources 2.061 1.421 1.861 0.200
Total 126.020 77.487 104.985 21.035
Further Estimated COVID-19 
Related Slippage

(10.001) 10.001

Revised Total 94.984 31.036

5.5. The largest variance relates to the Housing New Build programme (slippage of £14.535m), with 
construction sites impacted by COVID-19 alongside disruption to the supply chain. Additionally, 
in the run-up to the international EU Exit agreement being reached, some schemes took longer 
to enter into contract due to EU Exit-related clauses.

5.6. There is also a risk that COVID-19 pushes up the overall costs of capital projects such as Bunhill 
Energy Centre Phase 2. Given slippage across the capital programme, cost pressures will largely 
be felt
[...]
 to delays is now expected to be 

completed in 2021/22 so slippage of £0.020m expected. 
0.030

South Library 0.300 (0.300) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 100.0% 

Project programmed for 2021/22 due to delays caused by 

listed building status; awaiting outcome of feasibility study 

before progressing further.

0.000

48 Seven Sisters Road 0.000 0.400 0.400 0.225 (0.175)
Reprofiling - 

Partly CV-19
0.067 29.8% 

Works due to begin on site in late February, to be completed 

in April 2021 so some reprofiling of expenditure into early 

2021/22. 

0.400

Total People 5.895 0.476 6.371 4.184 (2.187) 2.863 68.4% 5.561

RESOURCES/CORPORATE

Laycock Street 0.000 0.300 0.300 0.100 (0.200)

Reprofiling - 

Largely CV-

19

0.042 42.0% 
Slippage expected due to Covid-19 restrictions delaying 

project start. 
0.100

Hungerford Road Cladding Replacement 2.975 (1.214) 1.761 1.761 0.000
Reprofiling - 

Partly CV-19
1.379 78.3% 

Slow progess on work due to the impact of Covid19 and 

lockdown restrictions.
0.817

Total Resources/Corporate 2.975 (0.914) 2.061 1.861 (0.200) 1.421 76.4% 0.917

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 171.345 (45.325) 126.020 104.985 (21.035) 77.487 73.8% 106.779

Central Adjustment 171.345 (45.325) 126.020 94.984 (31.036) 94.984 

Where slippage is known or expected on specific 

projects this is reflected in the forecast above. 

However as there is significant uncertainty due to the 

impact of lockdown/COVID-19 on capital delivery 

milestones, a further degree of slippage is expected. 

This is currently under review on a project-by-project 

level, but for prudence the forecast has been 

adjusted centrally to account for this. The forecast of 

£94.984m is based on the current profile of spend 

continuing to the end of the year. 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Law and Governance
      Resources        

Town Hall, Upper Street, 
London N1 2UD

Report of: Director of Law and Governance

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)

Policy and Perf

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  25 March 2021

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Virtual Meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee on  25 March 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Gallagher (Vice-Chair), Bell-Bradford, Chapman, 
Chowdhury, Cutler, Gantly, Heather, Hyde, Jeapes, 
O'Sullivan, Poyser, Russell and Wayne

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Lukes and Gill

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

268 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Councillor Picknell. Apologies were also received for lateness from Councillors Hyde, 
Jeapes, O’Sullivan, Bell-Bradford, Chowdhury, Gantly

269 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None

270 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None

271 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them

272 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)
None

273 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

274 COVID 19 UPDATE - VERBAL (Item C1)
Linzi Roberts – Egan, Chief Executive made a verbal presentation to the meeting, 
and was accompanied by Councillor Sue Lukes Executive Member Community Safety 
and Pandemic Response

During consideration of the report the following main items were raised –

 Noted that transmission rates had risen in the last 7 days, from 60 to 90 
cases, caused primarily in a rise of cases at a halls of residence in the 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  25 March 2021

2

borough. Work was taking place to the college and local residents to limit the 
spread

 Refreshing the local outbreak management plan, and Councillors werevurged 
to promote the Lateral Flow tests to residents

 Vaccinations – there had been a high level of take up, and it was hoped that 
this will increase further once the confidence level of residents is seeing no ill 
effects of others having the vaccine

 There has been a good take up of the vaccination from Bangladeshi and 
some Asian communities, however some BAME communities had shown a 
reluctance to be vaccinated, and work is continuing to take place on this. 
There had been a successful vaccination programme at the Finsbury Park 
Mosque, and the Islington Business Design Centre was opening as a 
vaccination site, which was extremely accessible for residents of the borough

 Noted that there were only 2 GP vaccination hubs at Bingfield surgery and 
Hanley Road surgery, and that the Council were looking to set up more 
community hubs to encourage residents to have vaccinations who may have 
difficulty in travelling

 A Member made reference to problems in that some residents who were 
currently shielding had had in obtaining a vaccination visit from a GP, and 
that she would notify Councillor Lukes of the details to investigate

 Targeted work was taking place with communities to break down barriers 
existing preventing them from obtaining a vaccination

 Discussion took place as to guidance for Town Centres and businesses once 
lockdown is eased, and it was noted that guidance was being looked at in 
this regard

 Noted that all testing was free from the NHS and the Council, however 
residents may be asked to pay for a test if they planned to go abroad and 
needed proof that they were not symptomatic

 Noted that a Members briefing on the latest position would be circulated in 
writing by the Chief Executive

The Chair thanked Linzi Roberts – Egan and Councillor Sue Lukes for attending

275 PERFORMANCE UPDATE - QUARTER 3 WELL RUN COUNCIL (Item C2)
Councillor Satnam Gill, Executive Member Performance and Finance was present, 
together with David Hodgkinson, Director of Corporate Resources, and outlined the 
report

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Noted the responses to the queries raised at the last meeting outlined in the 
report

 Noted due to COVID 19 lower collection levels for business rates and Council 
Tax the collection rate in February shows that the collection rate is likely to 
be 2.1% less for Council Tax, and 8.5% less for business rates against pre-
COVID targets. Noted that this was a much better level of collection than 
anticipated



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  25 March 2021

3

 The customer centre has operated as an emergency only service since March 
2020. Numbers of visits in person are minimal, and so there is no comparison 
with previous years. There has been no significant change to call numbers 
and the number of online transactions remain consistent

 Sickness absence has reduced marginally since Q2. This reflects a common 
picture across London and long term sickness remains the main driver of 
sickness absence and staff are being supported with access to wellbeing 
support and homeworking equipment

 Agency workers account for 11.4% lower than the London average
 With furlough coming to an end it is anticipated that there may be further 

pressures on collection of Council Tax and Business Rates and it is hoped to 
extend the £150 CTRS to assist the poorest residents. In addition residents 
will be encouraged, and assisted, to claim all benefits that they are entitled 
to 

 Discussion took place as to the issue of summonses for  non-payment, and 
that although there was specific legislation around this area, the Council did 
assist residents are far as possible before any summons was issued

 Noted that a summons was not issued to those residents on the Council Tax 
relief scheme

The Chair thanked Councillor Gill and David Hodgkinson for attending

276 FINANCIAL MONITORING (Item C3)
Councillor Satnam Gill, Executive Member Performance and Finance was present 
and accompanied by David Hodgkinson, Director of Corporate Resources, during 
which the following main points were made –

 There is a net COVID 19 related funding gap of approximately £8m in the 
current financial year. Any residual shortfall not funded by Central 
Government would significantly weaken the council’s balance sheet and 
reserves, which would then be replenished in future financial years

 In addition, the Government has provided a range of specific COVID 19 
funding streams that the Council is allocating and/or administering as part of 
the local response to the crisis. This includes grants to support businesses 
closed due to COVID 19 restrictions, or that have been significantly impacted 
for periods of national restrictions and local alert levels, Noted loss of income 
in E&R due to pandemic

 COVID 19 has impacted on the delivery of the Capital programme. The 
revised forecast outturn is based on the current profile of spend continuing to 
the end of the year, with further slippage of £31m to future financial years

 Noted that the Council were confident that the financial position for the 
following year would be a balanced budget, and noted that additional 
Government funding had assisted in meeting the majority of the shortfall in 
the budget caused by the pandemic 

 In response to a question about the dedicated schools grant, and the 
potential problems caused by the loss of pupils on school rolls, due to 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  25 March 2021

4

BREXIT and residents moving out of London, it was stated that the projection 
was that London would have a surplus of school places both at primary and 
secondary level, and an officer group was looking into the implications of 
this. Noted that the GLA were also looking into falling school rolls across 
London. Members were informed that once the financial outturn report had 
been concluded this could be circulated to Members, and that this would 
include details of school finances

 Noted that as mentioned at the previous meeting details of the new 
Performance Management system would be circulated to Members, once this 
was available

The Chair thanked Councillor Gill and David Hodgkinson for attending

277 MONITORING REPORT (Item C4)
Reference was made to the scrutiny topic for 2021/22 and discussion took place. 
During the discussion the following main points were made –

 Various proposed topics were suggested – BAME promotion, Performance 
management, and focus on COVID 19 as this was a continuing pandemic and 
the implications on Council finances. The Chair stated that any further 
suggestions should be notified to her for submission to the 20 April PPS 
meeting, with a view to taking a final decision at the June meeting once the 
new membership of the Committee had been appointed at Annual Council in 
May

 The Committee noted that in terms of undertaking a scrutiny review during 
the next municipal year, there was limited time available, due to all scrutiny 
reviews needing to be completed in March 2021, due to the local elections 
taking place. Reference was made to the fact that it may be necessary to set 
up a sub-committee dependent on the scrutiny review topic decided

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and that anyu proposals for scrutiny topics for the 
municipal year 2021/22 be notified to the Chair, for consideration at the PPS 
meeting on 20 April, and then for final determination at the June meeting of the 
Committee

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.

CHAIR


